

Case No. S277120

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

ARMIDA RUELAS; DE'ANDRE EUGENE COX; BERT DAVIS;
KATRISH JONES; JOSEPH MEBRAHTU; DAHRYL REYNOLDS;
MONICA MASON; LUIS NUNEZ-ROMERO; SCOTT ABBEY;
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; GREGORY J. AHERN, SHERIFF;
ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC;
and DOES 1 through 10,

Defendants-Petitioners.

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,
Case No. 21-16528

United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
Case No. 4:19-cv-07637-JST, Hon. Jon S. Tigar

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

Dan Siegel, SBN 56400
Anne Butterfield Weills, SBN 139845
EmilyRose Johns, SBN 294319
Sara Beladi, SBN 348987
SIEGEL, YEE, BRUNNER & MEHTA
475 14th Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 839-1200
Fax: (510) 444-6698

Attorneys for Respondents
Armida Ruelas, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The California Labor Code Applies To Detained But Not Convicted Individuals Performing Services In County Jails For A For-Profit Company That Sells Goods Produced By Detainees To Third Parties	10
A. The California Labor Code protects non-convicted individuals in county jails who work for a for-profit company to produce goods sold to third parties	11
B. Payment of minimum and overtime wages to non- convicted detainees would advance the policies underlying the California Labor Code’s minimum and overtime wage provisions.....	13
C. The Court should not adopt the reasoning of federal courts interpreting the Federal Labor Standards Act, because this case is governed by California, not federal law	15
II. The State Laws Cited By Petitioners Do Not Preclude Application Of The California Labor Code To Non- Convicted Persons In County Jails Who Perform Work For A For-Profit Company That Sells The Goods Produced To Third Parties	16
A. Penal Code § 4019.3 does not preclude application of the California Labor Code to this case, because Penal Code § 4019.3 does not apply here	17
B. The text and history of Penal Code § 4019.3 make clear that the statute does not apply to private-public work programs.....	17
C. The statutory context of Penal Code § 4019.3 makes clear that the statute does not apply to private-public work programs.....	18

D. The legislative background of Penal Code § 4019.3 makes clear that statute does not apply to private-public work programs	20
E. Penal Code § 4019.3 does not preclude application of the California Labor Code to respondents, because the provision sets forth a permissive, non-exclusive, procedure	21
III. Proposition 139 Does Not Preclude Application Of The California Labor Code To Pretrial Detainees In A County Jail	23
A. The text of Proposition 139 does not foreclose the application of the labor code to respondents	24
B. The policies and legislative intent undergirding Proposition 139 would be advanced by the payment of wages to the individuals at issue in this case.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<i>Adams v. Neubauer</i> 195 F. App'x 711 (10th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	14
<i>Leyva v. Medline Industries Inc.</i> 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	18
<i>McGarry v. Pallito</i> 687 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Ochoa v. McDonald's Corp.</i> 133 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	12
<i>Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> WL 2018 2194644, at *24 (S.D. Cal. May 14, 2018)	15
<i>Ruelas v. County of Alameda, et al.</i> 51 F.4th 1187 (9th Cir. Nov. 1, 2022).....	10
<i>Vanskike v. Peters</i> 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992)	12
STATE CASES	
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of California</i> 4 Cal.5th 542 (2018)	11
<i>Anderson v. Sherman</i> 125 Cal.App.3d 228 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981)	22
<i>Cohn v. Isensee</i> 45 Cal.App. 531 (Cal. Ct. App. 1920).....	22
<i>In re Humphrey</i> 19 Cal.App.5th 1006 (2018).....	14

<i>In re Marquez</i>	
3 Cal.2d 625 (1935)	18
<i>Kerr’s Catering Serv. v. Dep’t of Indus. Rels.</i>	
57 Cal.2d 319 (1962)	13
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i>	
49 Cal.4th 35 (2010)	12, 13
<i>Stoetzl v. Department of Human Resources</i>	
7 Cal.5th 718 (2019)	22
STATUTES	
Cal. Lab. Code § 1720	20
Cal. Lab. Code § 3370	11, 12
Cal. Lab. Code § 6304.2	11, 12
Cal. Pen. Code § 2717.8	25, 26
Cal. Pen. Code § 4017	19, 20
Cal. Pen. Code § 4018	19
Cal. Pen. Code § 4019.3	10-11, 16-24
Stats. 1913, ch. 324, § 3, subd. (a)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Analysis of Senate Bill 139 (June 10, 1959) (from the Hugo Fisher Papers, 1958-1962, UCLA Library, Department of Special Collections	20, 21
Cal. Legis. Serv. Prop 139	7, 11, 20, 21, 23-27
Charles A. Reich	
<i>The New Property</i> , 73 Yale L.J. 733 (1964)	28

Felix Frankfurter <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	19
Mark Pogrebin, Mary Dodge & Paul Katsampes <i>The Collateral Costs of Short-Term Jail Incarceration: The Long-Term Social and Economic Disruptions</i> , Corr. Mgmt. Q. (2001).....	15
Project on Government Oversight <i>Bad Business: Billions of Taxpayer Dollars Wasted on Hiring Contractors</i> (2011).....	28
<i>Reimagining a Prosecutor’s Role in Sentencing</i> 32 Fed.Sent.R. 195, WL 2020 3163370, Vera Inst. Just.	14-15
Shima Baradaran Baughman <i>Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> , 97 B.U.L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	14
Thomas Bak <i>Pretrial Release Behavior of Defendants Whom the U. S. Attorney Wished to Detain</i> , 30 AM. J. CRIM. L. 45 (2002) ...	14
Thomas M. Cooley <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868).....	18
Wendy Sawyer and Peter Wagner <i>Mass Incarceration: The Whole Pie 2023</i> (2023).....	28
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. of 1879, Art. X, § 6	20
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII	12
CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.204 (c)(1))	29
